
Contact: Neil Barnett, Scrutiny Adviser
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Monday, 15 March 2021

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Agenda
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date: Monday, 22 March 2021

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Virtual Meeting

To: Councillors C Evans (Chair), G Berry, M Whitcutt, I Hayat, J Richards, M Al-Nuaimi, 
C Ferris, M Kellaway and M Linton

Item Wards Affected

1  Apologies  

2  Declaration of Interest  

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th January 2021  (Pages 3 
- 10)

4  Enforcement of COVID Business Restrictions  (Pages 11 - 20)

5  Active Travel  (Pages 21 - 30)

6  Conclusion of Committee Reports  
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning. 

7  Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 31 - 36)

a) Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date: 18 January 2021

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors C Evans (Chair), G Berry, M Whitcutt, I Hayat, J Richards, M Al-
Nuaimi and C Ferris

In Attendance: Meirion Rushworth (Head of Finance), Owen James (Assistant Head of Finance - 
Technical and Development), Amie Garwood-Pask (Senior Finance Business 
Partner (Budget Strategy)), Alastair Hopkins (Senior Finance Business Partner 
(Place & Corporate)), Paul Jones (Head of City Services), Rhys Cornwall (Head 
of People and Business Change), Tracey Brooks (Head of Regeneration, 
Investment and Housing), Gareth Price (Head of Law & Regulation) and Neil 
Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser)

Apologies: Councillors K Critchley

1 Declaration of Interest 

None

2 Minutes of the previous meetings held on 5 November 2020 and 19 November 2020 

The minutes of the previous meetings held on 5 November 2020 and 19 November 2020 
were accepted as a true and accurate record.

3 2021-22 Budget and Medium Term Financial Projections 

Attendees:
- Paul Jones – Head of City Services
- Rhys Cornwall – Head of People and Business Change
- Meirion Rushworth – Head of Finance
- Owen James – Assistant Head of Finance
- Amie Garwood-Park – Senior Finance Business Partner

Finance and Non-Service
Proposal 9 – N/A – Increase council tax increase from 4% base assumption by 1% to 5%
The Head of Finance gave an overview of the budget position which had followed a similar 
process to previous years. The budget gap was £4.1 million in September of last year. 
Officers had then looked at planning savings down to half a million by the time the settlement 
was brought forward, and so the budget was almost balanced at this point. Grant funding 
received just before Christmas was £9 million better than expected. Population numbers 
were used as a large part of this calculation and the numbers being used for Newport 
historically had been too low. This had now been corrected and so we had received more 
money this year. Also, rather than it being phased in, the grant was made in full which had 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



made it significantly better for the council this year. The final budget would be set in February 
following feedback received and considered.

Members asked the following:

 Members commented that the report states the Council is £9 million better off than 
anticipated, but also states that “given all of these challenges, at least another £9 
million has to be found by 2025 based on current planning assumptions and 
projections. It was then asked if that £9 million has not obviated the necessity to find 
further savings and if we are still in a challenging position.

It was advised that Cabinet will decide what it wants to do with the additional 
settlements that we received this year. There are a number of futur
[...]
s lower council tax than 
almost all of Wales. Missing a year of increase would be problematic as it would take 
a long time to catch up.

 Members queried Objective No 10 on page 199 in the Cabinet report – “Work with 
partner agencies and 3rd sector to provide advice and assistance to those with 
debts and financial problems.” Is the service area confident that this action will be 
completed by the 1st March 2021 end date, and with some of the extra money to 
invest, could it be used to engage with people that do not normally face financial 
worries due to loss of income?

The Head of Service advised that this relates to council tax arrears, and for residents 
who contact us regarding their arrears, the Revenues Team make sure that where 
appropriate, they get referred to agencies such as Citizens Advice Bureau. Residents 
are also made aware of the council tax reduction scheme and how to check if they 
are entitled.

The Chair thanked the invitees for attending.

City Services
Proposal 3 – STR2122/02 – Charges for non-household waste taken to Household Waste 
Recycling Centre (HWRC)
The Head of City Services advised that currently the Council does not charge for materials 
under the waste regulations, but are allowed to charge for certain types of wastes. The 
proposal is to introduce a small charge for two items of waste, tyres and plasterboard. 

Members asked the following:

 Members advised that they receive numerous complaints about tyres being dumped 
in their ward and it seems to be a problem throughout the city. Comment was then 
made that imposing a charge to take tyres to the HWRC might not be a wise thing to 
do as it could increase fly tipping.   

Page 5



Membered were advised that if tyres are not charged at the point of disposal, then 
they are being paid for from their council tax. It is deemed that this is a fairer charge 
towards those who are disposing of more tyres. In terms of fly tipping, the Head of 
Service advised that it is mostly peop
[...]
 savings but it is more operational and 
improving efficiency. 
The second is a change of charges, as are there some that have not been updated in years. 
Example was given to the committee of test digging. This would be a small increase of 
income compared to other fees but it is listed to consulted as they effect the public
They are relatively small income compared to the overall income generated from the 
cemeteries but listed to consult as they effect public. 

Members asked the following:

 Members queried test digging and asked what happens if the Council’s records are 
incorrect, somebody pays for the dig and then find out that there are 3 people in a 
grave, but there are only 2?

Members were advised that in those instances the charge would not be levied. 

 Are the charges from the Council sent to the bereaved or to the funeral director?

Members were advised that it depends on the arrangement. Normally deals are 
arranged through the funeral director as a go between through people’s insurance, 
but it can vary.

The Chair thanked the invitees for attending.

Regeneration Investment and Housing
Proposal 8 – RIH2122/04 – Information Station move to Central Museum and Library
The Head of Regeneration Investment and Housing advised that the decision to relocate the 
Information Station was taken previously, so this proposal relates to the savings associated 
with the move. The Council do not own the Old Station Building, it is owned by a company 
named Arch Co, and the Council have to pay rent for the Ground and First Floors. The 
savings made from not paying the rent have been taken to pay for the relocation works. The 
balance of the savings would be £117,000 by not paying the balance of the rent. 

Members asked the following:

 Members were advised that the decision to relocate the Information Station was 
made in 2019 and is already tied up with the idea that we use the Ground and First 
Floor as an incubation type networking hub, so this in process of b
[...]
rries due to loss of 
income.

The meeting terminated at 5.45 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Information 
Report
Scrutiny

Part 1 

Date: 22.03.21

Subject Enforcement of COVID Business Restrictions

Purpose To ensure members are briefed on the work of Regulatory Services in relation 
to restrictions placed on businesses to reduce the spread of the coronavirus 
and help keep customers and workers safe.

Author Matthew Cridland

Ward City wide

Summary The officers of Regulatory Services [Commercial Standards], mostly Trading 
Standards and Licensing Professionals, have carried out advice and 
enforcement functions during the coronavirus emergency. This has involved 
inspections, patrols, issuing notices, closing businesses and taking licenced 
premises to review. The teams across the service have shown innovation, 
commitment and determination in their efforts to balance compliance advice 
and enforcement.    

Proposal To update members in respect of the work of Regulatory Services in 
relation to restrictions placed on businesses to reduce the spread of the 
coronavirus and help keep customers and workers safe.

Action by     Matthew Cridland

Timetable Immediate

This report was prepared after consultation with:

 Head of Service of Law and Regulation  
 Gwent Police 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Update Report: 

Council Enforcement of 
COVID Business Restrictions 
Introduction

In March 2020, Wales, along with the other nations of the United Kingdom, entered lockdown and 
the freedoms enjoyed by individuals and the rights for a business to operate, were curtailed in order 
to reduce the spread of the coronavirus virus.

Government identified that various agencies were well placed to ensure the laws were enforced.

 The police were made responsible for most restrictions on individuals. This involved 
limitations on people gathering and essential travel, amongst many similar rules. 

 Councils accepted the responsibility for the many rules placed on the way businesses deal 
with members of the public; particularly in the retail setting.

 The Health and Safety Executive were responsible for issues such as services provided in the 
home and larger industrial factories.

The purpose of this report to is to make members aware of the activities of council officers in their 
efforts to ensure that businesses operated safely during the periods of restriction and lockdown.

The report will seek to explain the various waves of business restrictions and the effect of these on 
the traders in Newport and the response of officers.

Summary of Outputs

Since 25 March 2020, officers have completed the following interactions:

 Provided businesses with advice on 2,500 occasions
 Completed 3,000 inspections
 Assessed compliance on 4,276 occasions (74% were compliant; 16% became compliant 

immediately after being advised; and 10% required further investigation)
 45 Premises Improvement Notices were issued
 7 Premises Closure Notices were issued
 3 Licence Reviews Brought
 5 Fixed Penalty Notices were issued
 10 Compliance Notices were issued

This work has made Newport a safer place and the data not only shows the volume of work being 
done by our teams but also the fact that businesses really do need support ‘to get it right’ as only 
three quarters were compliant prior to intervention. Welsh Government made it a requirement for 
many notices to be published on the internet.

Page 13

http://www.newport.gov.uk/en/Business/Trading-Standards/COVID-19-Improvement-Notices.aspx


Many of the inspections to licensed premises were with partners in the police and a special 
community safety warden has provided increased support in recent months.

Initial Lockdown

The initial lockdown in March 2020 saw requirements for many businesses to suspend trading. The 
types of businesses required to close included:

 Cafes and restaurants
 Shops selling non-essential goods
 Close contact servi
[...]
ent, enthusiasm and professionalism of these officers is commended. I 
am very proud to have worked with this group over the last year. 

 I have no doubt their efforts have made Newport a safer place to live and work.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Active Travel Update:  Performance Scrutiny Committee - The Place and 

Corporate Committee 22nd March 2021

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 5



Active Travel Act:
‘The Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 aims to make active travel the most attractive option for most shorter 

journeys. Its purpose is to enable more people to undertake active travel, meaning more people can enjoy the 

benefits of active travel.’

Link to Active Travel animated video:  https://youtu.be/aqnX5ZstYWM

How are Schemes considered?
There are a number of platforms that we will engage with which enables us to consider future schemes:

Ø Local Transport Plan

Ø Public Consultation (Active Travel Network Map Review)

Ø Public Feedback, Anti-Social behaviour considerations

When reviewing which Schemes to take forward for funding it is important that:

Feasibility - of the route is taken into consideration

Connectivity - ensuring we are building a network of Active Travel routes that link to each other

Access - enabling walkers and cyclists of all abilities the opportunity to consider active travel journey’s

Km’s of route in 2014: Km’s of route to date:

6.6km of cycle routes 20km +

(2.7km traffic free and 3.9km on road)

The works have included bridges, crossing points, junction improvements and signage.

P
age 22



Current map: showing Existing Active Travel routes (Red) and Suggested Integrated Cycle Network  

(Blue).  This map was created at the last consultation of 2015 and since then some routes have now 

been completed.  This map will be updated as part of the forthcoming Network Map Review

P
age 23



Schemes completed: 2014 to date

Funding 5 year total: £5.14 milion

Schemes currently in build:

Funding 20/21 - £3 million

21/22 bids submitted to Welsh 

Government:

Funding Core Allocation:£751K

Funding Bids: £10 million (awaiting 

news on funding bids)

Cardiff to Newport Devon Place Footbridge Continuation of Devon Place footbridge

Lliswerry City Circular (missing link) Fourteen Locks bridge link Lliswerry Pond

Northern Corridor – Develop links through 

Shaftsbury Park and Caerleon cycle link.

Route through Bettws Lane, Bettws Canal.  

Shaftsbury and Crindau link

Tredegar Park and Golf Course Link Newport International Sports Village

Southern Corridor – Black Ash Park, installation 

of three bridges across Lliswerry Pil

Monkey Island Bettws Canal Link

Resurfacing of Brick Yard Lane and Canal 

Towpath

City Centre routes 

St. David’s School front entrance improvements Continuation of Fourteen Locks Canal Centre

Coed Melyn Continuation of Devon Place footbridge

Nash Road 

Corporation Road

Re-surfacing of Canal Towpath from boundary 

to Allt-yr-yn

P
age 24



Any Questions?

Completed Active Travel Schemes and an artists 

impression of The Devon Place Footbridge:

Coed-Melyn

Fourteen Locks

Devon Place 

Footbridge 

(artist 

impression)

P
age 25



Active Travel Network Map Review (ATNM) 2021

As part of the Welsh Government Active Travel consultation, Newport City Council are engaging with partners, 

public, people with protected characteristics and children to get more people to walk and cycle more. 

The new Active Travel Network Map (ATNM) will help in creating a safe and attractive environment for walking 

and cycling in Newport. 

3-stage process leading to statutory consultation:

In the initial stage (February / March 2021), we are looking for feedback from all stakeholders and public on the 

barriers that keep people from walking and cycling in their area. Based on this we will propose a first draft of the 

Active Travel Network Map for Newport.  

The approved Active Travel Network Map will then go into statutory consultation with Welsh Government in 

Autumn 2021 before the final ATNM will be handed over to Welsh Government by 31/12/2021.

Link to ATNM animated video:  https://youtu.be/zfJ3GZ_w-jI

P
age 26



To date we have received:

Visitors: 2383 

Total Contributions: 2167

Comments: 412 (69 in 2017)

Agreements: 1755

Active Travel Network Map Review – how we are doing so far ….

P
age 27



Current geographical spread of responses:

P
age 28



What happens next?

Next steps are to increase engagement from Schools.  Analyse all of the data to enable us to produce 

the first draft of the Active Travel Network Map for Newport and go back out for public consultation.

Once this is finalised we will submit our approved Active Travel Network Map into statutory 

consultation with Welsh Government.

Our deadline for submission is December 2021 therefore this is an opportune time for residents and 

members to comment and support shape the network for the next five years.  We are currently at the 

initial stage.

Any Questions?

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report
Performance Scrutiny Committee – People
Part 1 

Date: 22 March 2021

Subject Forward Work Programme Update

Author Scrutiny Adviser

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Invitee: Role

Neil Barnett Present the Committee with the draft work programme 
for discussion and update the Committee on any 
changes.

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1 Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked to:

Committee’s Work Programme:
1.1 Consider the Committee’s Forward Work Programme (Appendix 1):

 Are there any amendments to the topics scheduled to be considered at the next  
Committee meeting?

 Are there any additional invitees that the Committee requires to fully consider the 
topic?

 Is there any additional information that the Committee would like to request?

 

2 Context

Background 

2.1 The purpose of a forward work programme is to help ensure Counci
[...]
verview and 
Scrutiny makes a positive impact upon the Council’s delivery of services, contributes to the delivery 
of corporate objectives, and ensures that work can be undertaken in a timely and well-planned 
manner.  

Page 33

https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s6711/06%20Corporate%20Aassessment%20appendix.pdf
file://mscs01/cs/ISC/Democratic_Admin/Democratic%20Admin%20Shared%20Files/DEMOCRATIC%20ADMIN/CABINET/2020/20%2010%2014/12a%20Cabinet%20Work%20Programme%202020-2021.docx


6 Financial Implications 

6.1 There will be financial consequences for some of the reviews undertaken. These will be 
commented upon by the Head of Finance as the reports are presented. The preparing and 
monitoring of the work programme is done by existing staff for which budget provision is available.  

7 Background Papers

 The Essentials - Wellbeing of Future Generation Act (Wales) 
 Corporate Plan
 Cabinet Work Programme 
 The Corporate Assessment and follow up assessment. 

Report Completed: March 2021

Page 34

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/150623-guide-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s10273/Corporate%20Plan%20-%20Together%20for%20Newport.pdf
file://mscs01/cs/ISC/Democratic_Admin/Democratic%20Admin%20Shared%20Files/DEMOCRATIC%20ADMIN/CABINET/2020/20%2010%2014/12a%20Cabinet%20Work%20Programme%202020-2021.docx
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s6711/06%20Corporate%20Aassessment%20appendix.pdf


Appendix 1
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate  

– Forward Work Programme Update 

Monday, 7 June 2021 at 4pm

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role Invitees

2020 - 21 
Service Plan 
End of Year 
Review for:

 Law and 
Regulation

 People and 
Business 
Change

Performance Monitoring - holding the 
executive to account for the Council’s 
performance, focusing on: 

 Achievement of outcomes and actions 
within service plans;

 Scrutinising progress in improvements to 
areas of poor performance;

 Assessing the extent to which performance 
objectives are contributing to the overall 
objectives and priorities of the Council 
including an update upon Corporate 
Objectives, Actions and Performance 
Measures.

Head of Law and Regulation;

Cabinet Member for Law and 
Regulation;

Head of People and Business 
Change;

Cabinet Member for Community and 
Resources.

Draft 2021-22 
Annual 
Forward Work 
Programme

The committee is asked to:

 Consider the draft Annual Forward Work 
Programme and determine if it wishes to 
make any amendments to the programme 
or if further information is required;

 Agree the start time for the Committee 
meetings, and approve the proposed 
schedule of meetings for 2021-22

Scrutiny Adviser

Page 35



Appendix 1
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate  

– Forward Work Programme Update 

Monday, 21 June 2021 at 4pm

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role Invitees

2020 - 21 
Service Plan 
End of Year 
Review for:

 City Services

 Finance

 Regeneration 
Investment 
and Housing

Performance Monitoring - holding the 
executive to account for the Council’s 
performance, focusing on: 

 Achievement of outcomes and actions 
within service plans;

 Scrutinising progress in improvements to 
areas of poor performance;

 Assessing the extent to which performance 
objectives are contributing to the overall 
objectives and priorities of the Council 
including an update upon Corporate 
Objectives, Actions and Performance 
Measures.

Leader of the Council

Head of City Services;

Cabinet Member for City Services;

Head of Finance;

Head of Regeneration Investment 
and Housing.

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th January 2021
	4 Enforcement of COVID Business Restrictions
	Scrutiny Report COVID Enforcement

	5 Active Travel
	7 Scrutiny Adviser Reports
	Item 6a - FWP




Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date: 22 March 2021

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors C Evans (Chair), G Berry, M Whitcutt, I Hayat, J Richards, C Ferris 
and M Linton

In Attendance: Paul Jones (Head of City Services), Matthew Cridland (Trading Standards 
Manager), Joanne Gossage (Green Services Manager) and Neil Barnett 
(Scrutiny Adviser)

1 Apologies 

Councillors M Al-Nuaimi, M Kellaway and M Linton

2 Declaration of Interest 

None.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th January 2021 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 2021 were approved as a true and accurate 
record. 

4 Enforcement of COVID Business Restrictions 

Attendee:
- Matthew Cridland (Regulatory Services Manager – Commercial Standards)

The Regulatory Services Manager presented a brief overview to the Committee and 
highlighted they key areas for consideration. This included the Department’s Summary of 
Outputs, which noted numbers of inspections, notices issued and total number of fixed 
penalty notices issued. 

The Regulatory Services Manager reported that since the end of March 2020, Trading 
Standards and Licencing had provided businesses with advice on over 2,000 occasions, 
completed 3,000 inspections and assessed compliance on 4,000 occasions.  74 % of these 
inspections were compliant and 16 % became compliant whilst officers were at the premises, 
following advice.10 % required further investigation. 45 premises improvement notices had 
been issued together with 7 closure notices and 3 licence reviews requested. 

The Regulatory Services Manager explained the work carried out during the initial lockdown 
when many businesses were ordered to close and only essential businesses remained open 
to customers. Those allowed to stay open had to ensure everything was safe by controlling 
queues and numbers, ensuring social distancing and installing hygiene signs etc. The 
relevant teams contacted every single business on their database, making sure they knew 
what was required of them and a duty line was rapidly set up to provide advice. Patrols were 
also carried out to ensure compliance with the regulations. The sorts of issues that arose 



were premises such as pubs where open beer gardens were being used, which the 
proprietor thought were safe, but which was, in fact, in breach of the current regulations. Also 
hairdressers and barbers operating in people’s homes.

Whilst carrying out these checks, there was also an increase in scams and trading standard 
issues to deal with such as price hiking for goods and services, refunds for cancelled 
holidays being refused and unsafe personal protective equipment and hand sanitiser. 

With the infection rate lessening in the Spring, staff carried out supermarket checks to ensure 
the signage, movement directions around the shops etc were adequate. All shop Managers 
were contacted and provided with advice so they knew what was expected of them in these 
respects. The Service area worked closely with the Police during the pandemic and also City 
Services Highways in order to organise outside dining areas in the City Centre to enable 
customers to access services in safety and in compliance with Covid-19 restrictions and 
regulations.  Blatant disregard or non-compliance of the regulations by 2 licensed premises 
in the City Centre were rigorously investigated and licenses suspended.

The Regulatory Services Manager explained that they utilised the four E's approach towards 
enforcement, which were ‘Engage, Explain, Encourage’, and as a final resort, ‘Enforce’. The 
figures quoted in the report showed that by engaging and encouraging, the compliance levels 
were high and the need for enforcement were then very low.
All staff had worked incredibly hard under these difficult circumstances. Legislation was 
changing on a weekly basis and the need to relay this information to businesses and 
individuals in a timely manner was paramount and the Regulatory Services Manager praised 
his staff, saying he believed their effort and dedication had made Newport a safer place to 
live and work during the pandemic.

The Chair thanked the Regulatory Services Manager for his informative report and on behalf 
of the Committee, requested that their appreciation be forwarded to all staff for their 
dedication and hard work during the pandemic.

Members asked the following:

 What was the likelihood of any fines being paid and how would this be enforced?

The Regulatory Services Manager reported that all fines would have to be paid but 
that they also tried to be responsible and fair. Payment was due within 28 days or it 
escalated to prosecution for non-payment. Some businesses that had struggled to 
pay the fines had made representations and these were taken into account and for 
example, a payment plan set up. As an Authority we would stand firm regarding fine 
payment, but aim to avoid prosecution for non- payment wherever possible. 

 A member asked what type of businesses constituted the non-compliance figures? 

The Regulatory Services Manager responded that there was a link to actual 
breakdowns included in the report. During the Autumn in particular, pubs and clubs 
were having issues with compliance and so receiving Improvement Notices. The 
Manager had attended site inspections with officers and acknowledged that it was 
difficult for Licensees. For example if people lied about numbers in their households, 
household bubbles etc. it was hard to challenge and contradict people. Similarly, the 
issues of mask wearing in supermarkets was challenging as staff were concerned 
they would be policing this requirement themselves. Following meetings with the 
Supermarket Managers, it was agreed that the staff would just remind somebody of 
the policy rather than challenge them for non-compliance. Legislation was now in 



place as part of safe systems of work and masks were mandatory unless exempt on 
medical grounds.

 A member asked what the situation was whilst in the current lockdown

The Regulatory Services Manager reported that evaluation was ongoing and 
assistance and advice being given ready for reopening, The Compliance Officers 
would remain in post until June and possibly extended until September. Lockdown 
had allowed the opportunity to tackle other high-risk work such as illegal tobacco 
investigations and of course the normal day to day work had continued alongside.

5 Active Travel 

Attendees:
- Joanne Gossage (Service Manager- Environment & Leisure)
- Leah Young (Active travel Projects Officer)
- Luke Stacey – Access Development and Public Rights of Way Officer
- Paul Jones – Head of City Services

The Service Manager and Team members gave the Committee an overview of the Active 
Travel Plan, highlighting the key areas for consideration. The main Act placed a number of 
duties on the local authority to facilitate active travel. This was mainly by creating, upgrading, 
mapping and promoting the routes and the activity overall in order to be able to identify the 
schemes that the Council wanted to take forward.

The Committee were shown a short animation film that explained the work conducted by the 
department, and gave a basic overview of Active Travel proposals. 
As part of the Welsh government's Active Travel Act, the Department had been working hard 
to improve the walking and cycling routes around the city with minimal disruptions once 
completed. Not only would the routes be better, safer and more accessible for all, but also 
would speed up travel time. By building active travel into everyday journeys, it would improve 
physical health, support mental wellbeing, help the environment and enhance the local 
community and the economy.

The Department had investigated the feasibility and accessibility of routes.
There had been a number of consultation events over the last five years. The first of these 
was in 2015 when the existing route network was identified and the second was in 2017, 
where the integrated network map of the proposed routes had been identified. As a result of 
these consultations, the public had suggested where they wanted routes and then the 
feasibility of those suggested routes was investigated. Slides were shown to identify existing 
travel routes and suggested integrated cycle networks. Since 2015 some routes had been 
completed and the map would be updated as part of the forthcoming Network Map Review. 

As part of the Welsh Government Active Travel consultation, Newport City Council had 
engaged with partners, public, people with protected characteristics and children to 
encourage more people to walk and cycle. In the initial stage (February / March 2021) 
feedback was sought from all stakeholders and public on the barriers that kept people from 
walking and cycling in their area.  A first draft of the Active Travel Network Map for Newport 
would be prepared based on this feedback. The approved Active Travel Network Map would 
then go into statutory consultation with Welsh Government in Autumn 2021 and the final 
ATNM be handed over to Welsh Government by 31/12/2021.



A short video was shown promoting public engagement for the projects, existing routes and 
what improvements could be made. The Committee were advised of the amount of visitors, 
contributions, comments and agreements made. 

Members asked the following:

 A member commented positively on the lighting along Coed Melyn footpath and 
queried the provision of additional waste bins for dog waste.

The Service Manager replied that the key standout feature of that path at the moment 
had been the installation of the lighting and obviously in the winter months commuting 
in the early hours of the late hours, it was inevitably going to be a bit dark and so 
providing lighting was a really important way of encouraging users to use those paths. 
They also had to be considerate of nocturnal ecology of that area. Lighting needed to 
be low level, bright enough to light the path, but not spread the light to the 
surrounding area or affect bats, badgers and other nocturnal creatures. The Head of 
City Services stated that all waste bins were suitable for mixed waste, including dog 
waste and that maybe there was some merit in promoting and reinforcing this 
information to the public.

 A member asked how we were currently performing in terms of responses to the 
consultation and how the public could get involved in responding.

The Team responded that to date they had received 2,383 visitors to the website, and 
the total contribution of 2,167 comments. In comparison, in 2000 there had been only 
69 comments. The responses were also geographically spaced, evidence that the 
people who were using the active routes that had been implemented in those areas 
were keen to use active travel as a different mode of transport, such as the 
Rogerstone ward. There was a dedicated Active Travel page on the Council website 
and the consultation was being pushed on social media channels, the Youth Council 
and more engagement was being made with schools. Once the data received had 
been analysed, the first draft of the network map would be produced and then sent 
back out for public consultation.

 A member commented that it was important to promote extensively the routes, 
footpaths and open spaces throughout the City so people could utilise them and 
promote active travel. He suggested possibly promotion by guided tours around these 
areas as the amount of work that had gone into these schemes warranted use by as 
many people as possible.

The Project Officer commented that whilst we had been working hard to increase the 
number of walking and cycling routes across the city, we knew there was more we 
needed to do to improve the infrastructure. This was where the public consultation 
became effective. We needed as many people as possible to have their say - local 
residents, employers and schools, walking and cycling groups and community 
groups. This would enable us to know what new routes could be added, which would 
enable more journeys on bike or on foot. The more responses we received, the better 
the needs of the whole community would be reflected.

The Chairman thanked the Team for their presentation and congratulated them on their work 
carried out to date.

6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports 



Attendees:
 Neil Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser)

a) Forward Work Programme Update

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme, and informed the 
Committee of the topics due to be discussed at the next two committee meetings:

Monday 7 June 2021 at 4pm, the agenda items;
 2021-22 Service Plan End of Year Review for:

- Law and Regulation
- People and Business Change

 Draft 2021-22 Annual Forward Work Programme

Monday 21 June 2021 at 4pm, the agenda items;
 2021-22 Service Plan End of Year Review for:

- City Services
- Finance
- Regeneration Investment and Housing

The meeting terminated at 5.45 pm


